

Case Nos. 23-2758 and 23-03290

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOHN FERNANDEZ AND GARY MEYERS,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Illinois  
Docket No. 1:22-CV-01030  
The Honorable Nancy L. Maldonado

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR**

SEEMA NANDA  
Solicitor of Labor

DANA FLORKOWSKI  
Trial Attorney

WAYNE R. BERRY  
Associate Solicitor  
for Plan Benefits Security

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Plan Benefits Security Division  
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N4611  
Washington, DC 20210  
202.693.5600 (t) | 202.693.5610 (f)

JEFFREY M. HAHN  
Counsel for Appellate and Special  
Litigation

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The United Employee Benefit Fund .....	2
B. Appellants Funnel ERISA Plan Assets to Themselves and Fund Insiders Over a Multi-Year Period .....	3
1. McDowell and Fensler approve the transfer of plan assets to McDowell’s son to resolve McDowell’s business dispute .....	4
2. Fernandez approves a personal loan to McDowell out of plan assets that was never repaid.....	5
3. McDowell becomes the Fund’s Executive Director and enters into lucrative compensation arrangements for himself and his company .....	5
4. Fensler, Fernandez, and Meyers approve the transfer of plan assets to McDowell’s foreclosure attorney.....	6
5. Fernandez and Meyers approve the use of \$1,125,000 in plan assets to purchase McDowell’s home out of foreclosure .....	7
6. McDowell directs the transfer of \$84,000 in plan assets to himself .....	8
7. Meyers and Fernandez approve a \$260,000 transfer of plan assets for the benefit of Meyers.....	8
C. The Government’s Investigation of the Fund Prompts Fernandez and Meyers to Add an Indemnification Provision to the Trust Agreement .....	9
D. The Fund Accumulates Massive Legal Fees as its Assets Rapidly Deplete .....	10
E. The Secretary Sues Appellants for Breaching Their Fiduciary Duties and the District Court Enters a Preliminary Injunction .....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The District Court Properly Exercised Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over This Action.....	18

A. Each Employer Established a Single-Employer ERISA Plan When It Subscribed to the Fund .....	18
B. Appellants’ Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.....	23
1. Though unnecessary, the record contains ample evidence of written plan documents.....	23
2. The employers need not administer benefits themselves to establish an ERISA plan .....	26
3. The fact that employers do not themselves hold plan assets is irrelevant.....	28
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Finding that the Fund Would Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction .....	30
A. Irreparable Harm Can Be Monetary in Nature Where Recovery is Unlikely or Damages Would be Difficult to Calculate .....	31
B. Participants Are Not Insulated from the Reduction of Fund Assets .....	36
III. The Preliminary Injunction Does Not Violate Appellants’ Joint Defense or Common Interest Privileges.....	37
CONCLUSION .....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases:

<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Ill.</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	30
<i>Bland v. Fiatallis N. Am., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	38
<i>Bowles v. Quantum Chem. Co.</i> , 266 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	27, 28
<i>Brundage-Peterson v. Compcare Health Servs. Ins. Corp.</i> , 877 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>Collins v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	27, 28
<i>Credit Managers Ass'n of Southern California v. Kennesaw Life and Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 809 F.2d 617 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Crull v. GEM Ins. Co.</i> , 58 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Cvelbar v. CBI Illinois Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 1368 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Diak v. Dwyer, Costello &amp; Knox, P.C.</i> , 33 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>DM Trans, LLC v. Scott</i> , 38 F.4th 608 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	17
<i>Donovan v. Dillingham</i> , 688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>Donovan v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 90 F.R.D. 583 (N.D. Ill. 1981) .....	39

<i>Ed Miniat, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	19, 22, 25, 28, 29
<i>Federal Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp. v. Dixon</i> , 835 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	32 n. 2
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	27
<i>Gruber v. Hubbard Bert Karle Weber, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Health Cost Controls of Ill., Inc. v. Washington</i> , 187 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>In re Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>In re Veluchamy</i> , 879 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>James v. Nat'l Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 718 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	32 n. 2
<i>Johnson v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Lawson Prod., Inc. v. Avnet, Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	30, 37
<i>Monco v. Zoltek Corp.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 995 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	37
<i>Nelson v. Apfel</i> , 210 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	17

<i>Patelco Credit Union v. Sahni</i> , 262 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Powell v. AT &amp; T Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Reebok Int'l, Ltd. v. Marnatech Enters., Inc.</i> , 970 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	32 n. 2
<i>Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	32
<i>Solis v. Food Emps. Lab. Rels. Ass'n</i> , 644 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	38, 39
<i>Taggart Corp. v. Life &amp; Health Benefits Admin., Inc.</i> , 617 F.2d 1208 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	29
<i>Tri-State Generation and Transmission Ass'n, Inc. v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	32 n. 2
<i>United States v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 492 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 113 F.3d 1457 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	38
<i>United States v. Mett</i> , 178 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	39
<i>United States v. NCR Corp.</i> , 688 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>USACO Coal Co. v. Carbomin Energy, Inc.</i> , 89 F.2d 94 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	32 n. 2
<i>Wickman v. Northwestern Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 1077 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	22

**Federal Statutes:**

Section 28 U.S.C. § 1331(a) .....1

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 .....1

Section 3(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(1) ..... 19, 20

Section 3(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(40)(A).....19

Section 403, 29 U.S.C. § 1103.....28

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104.....40

Section 404(a)(1)(A) and (B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) and (B).....12

Section 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a).....12

Section 406(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b) .....12

Section 502(d), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(d) .....36

Section 502(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e).....1

**Miscellaneous:**

26 C.F.R. § 1.411(a)-1 .....30

26 C.F.R. § 1.414(l) .....30
